Estimate on employee benefit obligations

The obligation under the post-employment benefit is determined based on actuarial techniques.  Such determination is made

based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increase rate and staff turnover rate.

18

Litigation

The Group has contingent liabilities as a result of the litigation. The management has used judgment to assess of the results of the

litigation and estimated contingent damage.

Other estimates are disclosed under related caption in these notes to financial statements.

3. The Reclassified

Some items in the consolidated statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2021 and the related consolidated statements

of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2021 have been reclassified in line with the presentation of the

consolidated there was no impact to profit and loss for the period and the shareholders’  equity as reported which can be

summarise as following.

(Units : Baht))
 Consolidated financial statements

Before

reclassified

Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified

Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021

Short-term loans from related persons and parties 20,557,882.00 (1,250,000.00) 19,307,882.00

Short-term loans from other parties 133,449,633.29 1,250,000.00 134,699,633.29

Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2021

Service costs 131,499,927.32 (300,000.00) 131,199,927.32

Administrative expenses 123,100,638.16 300,000.00 123,400,638.16

19

4. Basis of the consolidated financial statements preparation

4.1 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by consolidating the financial statements of the Company and of

eight subsidiary companies (“the Group”) The detail of structure and shareholding ratio of the Group is as follows:-

Name

of subsidiaries

Country of

incorporation

Nature

of business

Percentage of shareholdings

   2022 2021

C.I.G. (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand Air conditioning and refrigeration parts

manufacturing and distribution; including

[…]

Total 5,335,491.98 6,135,801.00 4,381,670.59 5,782,974.02

Recognized in other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain arising from defined benefit plan

Financial assumptions changes - 5,180,588.00 - 5,171,622.00

Demographic assumptions changes - (18,540,910.00) - (18,540,910.00)
Experience adjustments - (4,626,973.00) - (4,423,857.00)
Total - (17,987,295.00) - (17,793,145.00)

71

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation were as follows :-

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount rate 2.24%-2.87% 2.24%-2.87% 2.29%-2.83% 2.29%-2.83%

Average salary increase rate 2.27%-5.40% 2.27%-5.40% 2.27%-2.59% 2.27%-2.59%

Employee turnover rate 0-74 % 0-74 % 0-74 % 0-74 %

Retirement age 55-60 years  55-60 years  60 years  60 years

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 (Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount increase rate (0.50% movement) (1,947,655.00) (1,980,523.00) (1,885,630.00) (1,931,952.00)
Discount decrease rate (0.50% movement) 2,055,768.00 2,223,188.00 2,032,280.00 2,170,081.00

Future salary growth increase (0.50% movement) 2,250,536.00 2,074,957.00 2,174,027.00 2,019,991.00

Future salary growth decrease (0.50% movement) (2,100,049.00) (1,944,010.00) (2,029,530.00) (1,863,204.00)
Employee turnover increase rate (0.50% movement) (2,267,553.00) (2,025,056.00) (2,189,640.00) (1,969,556.00)
Employee turnover decrease rate (0.50% movement) 2,438,084.00 2,262,847.00 2,352,812.00 2,202,257.00

28. Share capital

The movement of share capital for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:-

   Consolidated/Separate financial statements

   2022  2021

 Par Value  Number of share Amount  Number of share Amount

 (Baht)  (Thousand Shares) (Thousand Baht)  (Thousand Shares) (Thousand Baht)
Registered share capital

Ordinary shares the beginning of the year 0.50  864,788 432,394  1,297,180 648,590

Less Increase (Reduce) during the year 0.50  2,594,366 1,297,183  (432,392) (216,196)
Ordinary shares the ending of the year 0.50  3,459,154 1,729,577  864,788 432,394

Issued and paid-up share capital

Ordinary shares the beginning of the year 0.50  864,788 432,394  864,786 432,393

Less Increase during the year 0.50  - -  2 1

Ordinary shares the ending of the year 0.50  864,788 432,394  864,788 432,394

72

According to the Board of Director’s meeting No.4/2022 held on August 6, 2022, has the resolution are follow as : -

- Has resolution offer to the minute of Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No .  2 /2022, for approval to

increase of registered capital of the Company at amount of 2,594,365,364 share amount of Baht 0. 50 per share

amount of Baht 1,297,182,682.00 from the existing amount of 864,788,682 share amount of Baht 0.50 per share

amount of Baht 432,394,341.00 to be Baht amount of 3,459,154,046 share amount of Baht 0 .5 0  baht per share

amount of Baht 1,729,577,023.